ninety-five (95) had served at the facility before the 
enactment of Dynamic Security in the year 2017 to the 
time of the study when Dynamic Security was in place, 
thus they were able to compare and contrast the 
happenings within the two time periods. On the other 
hand, out of the two thousand two hundred (2200) 
prisoners, two hundred and forty (240) had remained in 
the same facility from before 2017 to the time of the 
study. These were the target population the study. 

c) Sampling Procedure  
On sampling procedure, the process of 

sampling started with the classification of the members

[...]

ninety-five (95) had served at the prison before the year 
2017 to the time of the study, and were the ones of 
interest to the study. The researcher identified these staff 
members with the help of the office of the officer in-
charge of the prison. On the other hand, out of the two 
thousand two hundred (2200) prisoners who were 
imprisoned at the facility at the time of the study, two 
hundred and forty (240) had remain in the same facility 
from before 2017 to the time of the study. A majority of 
them were capital offenders who committed heinous 
crimes such as murder, rape, defilement and violent

[...]

The focus group discussion panel 
comprised of twelve (12) long serving capital prisoners 

who had been in the same prison for more than fifteen 
(15) years before the commencement of Dynamic 
Security strategy in the year 2017.   

d) Sample Size 
A sample size of two hundred and twenty-four 

(224) respondents comprising of prisoners and prison 
officers who were selected through probability sampling 
method participated in the study. Their selection was 
guided by the table of Krejcie and Morgan (1970) on 
suitable sample sizes. In the sample were one hundred 
and forty-eight (148) prisoners, and seventy-six (76) 
prison staff. Two lists of names of all the two hundred 

and forty (240) prisoners who had remain in the facility 
from before 2017 to the time of the study, and the 
ninety-five (95) prison officers were generated